had a net negative tangible book value of $2,237,000 corresponding to a net negative tangible book value of $0.05 per Ordinary Share, or $1.96 per
ADS.

After giving effect to the sale of 269,272 ADSs or 260,281 Pre-Funded Warrants offered by us in this offering at an offering price of $3.15
per ADS and the issuance of warrants to purchase up to 529,553 ADSs, at an initial exercise price of $3.30 per ADS, and after deducting the
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted negative net tangible book value estimated at September 30, 2019 would have
been approximately $1.74 million, representing $0.03 per Ordinary Share, or $1.04 per ADS. This represents an immediate increase in the pro forma
net tangible book value of $0.02 per Ordinary Share or $0.92 per ADS to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value
of $0.10 per Ordinary Share or $4.19 per ADS to purchasers of ADSs in this offering. Dilution for this purpose represents the difference between the
price per ADS paid by these purchasers and pro forma net tangible book value per ADS immediately after the completion of this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Offering price per ADS $ 3.15
Historical net negative tangible book value per ADS as of September 30, 2019 $ (15.70)
Increase in net tangible book value due to the issuance of ADSs and the exercise of the pre-funded warrants and

10,000 warrants issued in the November 2019 Offering, conversion of debentures, exercise of warrants and the
issuance of the October Greenshoe Debentures $ 13.73

Pro forma net negative tangible book value $ (1.96)
Increase in net tangible book value per ADS attributable to new investors 0.92
Pro forma net negative tangible book value per ADS after this offering (1) (1.04)
Dilution per ADS to new investors 4.19

(1) Takes into account the Most Favored Nation Right for the term of the debenture with respect to a subsequent financing on better terms such that
the lenders may convert into a subsequent financing on a dollar-for-dollar basis. In such event, the respective conversion price of the foregoing
securities shall be adjusted to such lower price, resulting in further lower net tangible book value per ADS.

Unless otherwise stated, all information in this prospectus supplement is based on 45,677,872 Ordinary Shares (1,141,947 ADSs)
outstanding as of December 23, 2019, and does not include the following as of that date: